

CHAMBER MATTER  
LISTED ON :  
BEFORE COURT NO.:  
ITEM NO.:

SECTION-IX  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 30683 OF 2014

HAJRAT ABBAS KA ALAM (PANJA) ...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

MOHD ABDUL LATIF SABOONCHI DAUGHTER'S TRUST & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS  
OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10th November, 2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"Permission to file special leave petition is granted.**

**Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and perused the relevant material.**

**Issue notice on application seeking condonation of delay as well as in the Special Leave Petition."**

Thereafter, the Special Leave Petition above mentioned was lastly listed before the Court of Registrar on 08<sup>th</sup> January, 2016 when the following Order was passed :-

**"Despite repeated opportunities granted, ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not taken steps for effecting service on the respondents.**

**Let the matter be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions."**

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are five respondents in the instant matter. Counsel for the petitioner has filed spare copies on 08.01.2016 i.e. after the expiry of the stipulated time granted by the Ld. Registrar Court. Hence fresh show cause notice could not be issued to all the unserved respondents.

Service of notice is not complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chambers with this report.

Dated this the 19th day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Vimal Chandra S. Dave, Advocate

L

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR